
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, Agency Director

I

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Habor Bay Parkway, Suite 2SO
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

August 25, 1999

Ms. Gwen Brennan
Dreyers Grand Ice Crearn
5929 College Avenue
Oakland CA 94618-1391

STID: 1287
R€: Investigations at Dreyers Grand Ice Cream, located at 5929 College Avenue, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Brennaa,

Based on tre results ofthe Geoprobe investigation conducted in June 1999, and our meeting on Augw 20,1999, it was determined that two additional.iermanent moniio;f*e[, * r ue instaned f; rhe ;;fr' 
-"'

investigations, with one we beins located in.proximity to Geopfiue uoring, : ana +, ana tne ottrei qertbeing.located across chabot Road-downgraaient or #stinj w!ir, rraiv+ and Mw-4. These wens uj l beinst'lled to monitor the mieration of the Jite's contaminant"plume and to collect repruentative aata rqi a--residential scenario risk asJessment. prior to installing th* il" uaoitr"irr ,or oring wens, a frgure rhustbe submitted to our office indicating the definitive lociion, oftfr"r" *rffr.

Per our meeting o,n August 20, 1999, after the two monitoring wells are installed and monitored for t ,o
consecutive quart.rs, a risk assessmsnt u/i be prepared to determi"" *hutho th; ;il;; ;;ii; 

*' ''l "
groungwater contamindion is posing a thrcat to on-site commerical uses, as wen as whether off-sitegrcunowater contaminanl concenfrations are posing a threat to adjacent residences. ttre rist asses;dntshall assess risks using the "driving" (i.e., moit tori'c; constiurent's-oilasotine ano di"*r;;;;;;"-""benzene, toluetre, ethylbenzene, total xylines, and napdralene.

Additionally, as discussed in our meeting, sampting for bioindicator pararnet€,rs, such as Dissolved oxvsen(Do), sulfates, nitrates, oxidarion-redrcdon poientii, r"oou, ir*4il;liil"G;;ffi;";Ji#'
of natural degradation of the contaminant pr;me. e Jrt".t *"rr.pi* p*posing wtrict weits;;;iil* 

'-*
samlleg, 

lhe frequancy ofsampring, rhe parameters to u. *urpiJ rol, anc thl sampling and anaryticalmethods should be submifted to trii offiie wirh the welr instafiJion report tor tu" t*o i",, *rii..' 
----

The on-site risk assessment should address both the "Groundwater vapor Intrusion from Groundwater toBuildings" and "soir vaoor Intrusionaom soir to euirdinli; p"tn*ui, ro, 
".o*,n"*i"r 

,*"*i" 
"ilki:,risk, althouqh y-ou may want to consider conducring one fo?u i"tia"niiur ,*n*io as wep. The ofpsite hiskassessment shall addr€ss the "Groundwater vapor Intrusion from Groundwater to Buildi"gr" p;th;;; F;;;residential scenario at a l0-5risk. If the on-site comm"r"i"i unJ lrr-rl . t.sidential risk ass-essil."t 
- i-' 

-
scenarios determine that there is no threat to human health ano tt e 

"nulron*"ot, 
*d it can be determiriedthat adequate biodegradation ofthe plume is occuning, than ttte,ite rrruy ue 

"onrro"rea 
ro, 

"rosure. 
irlioito closure, however, a conshuction worfter scenario ri-sl assess.ani-iir ur* u ."quired to assure that anvexposures due to firture construction or maintenance work w I no, por" u tLa"i to i,*i."". 

*rerv UEL 4rr

since there appears to be adequate information on hislorical contaminant concentations to preprare theon-site risk assessment, monitoring of on-site wells Mw- l trr*ugn 
-r.lw-: 

rlluv be discontinued for the timebeing.-- However, if it is determin& from trt. rirr. ur*tr.*t trr"il"rt -i"*i -r"ilif;u** 
*- '"""

exceeding protective threshold values, then monitoring ottllese'wetis wi neea to u" ;r;;a;mitigation measures musl be taken to ereeditr degrad;rion ottU" 
"ontaminuot 

ptum".



A timetable should be submitted to this office within 45 days ofthe date of ftis letter (i.e., by october 6,
1999) sumnarizing the intended or anticipated schedule for implementing the above work. Subseqxextlo
the installation ofthe two new monitoring wells, a report must be submitled incorporating details offield
work and lab analyticals for both tlis work and the Geoprobe investigations conducted in June 1999.
Additionally, a workplan for the bioindicator sampling requirements must also be submitted with tlle well
installation report.

Ifyou have any questioDs or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerelv.

-/ffiL- 
,tpdt+f 

--{'rzt-<--

ffiti"tsna,wc.
1/ Hazardous Materials Specislist

Gwen Brennan
Re: 5929 College Avenue
August 25, 1999
Page? of2

Cc: William C. Collett
Dreyers Grand Ice Cream
5929 College Avenue
Oakland, CA 94618-1391

Grover Buhr
CET Environmental Servic€s, Inc.
3033 Richmond PkwY., Ste 300
tuchmond, CA 94806



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direaor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

August 25, 1999

Ms. Cwen Brennan
Dreyers Grand Ice Cream
5929 College Avenue
Oakland, CA 94618-1391

STID: 1287
Re: Investigations at Dreyers Grand Ice Cream, located at 5929 College Avenue, Oaklan4 CA

Dear Ms. Bre.r.nan,

Based on the results ofth€ Geoprobe investigatiof, conducted in June 1999, and our meeting on
1999, it was determined that two additional perman€nt monitoring wells will be installed for tfie
investigations, with one well being located in proximity to Geoprobe borings 3 and 4, and the other
being localed across Ctabot Roa4 downgradient of existing Wells Mrfl-3 and MW-4. These wells
inslalled io monitor the migration ofthe site's contaminant plume md !o collect representative data
residential scenario risk assessment. Prior to irstalling the two a*litional monitoring wells, a figure
be submitted to our office indicatins the definitive locations oftlese wells.

Per our meeting on August 20, 1999, after the trro monitoring wells are installed and monitored for
consecutive quaders, a risk assessment will be prepared to detennine whether the site's soil and
groundwater contamination is posing a threat to on-site commerical uses, as well as whether off-site
groundwater contaminant concentations tre posing a threat to adjacffit residences. The risk asses$n€nt
shall assess risks using the "driving" (i.e., mo6t toxic) constitu€nts ofgasoline and diesel, which are
benzene, toluene, etlylb€nzene, totrl xylenes, and nqthalene.

Additionally, as discussed in our meeting sarnpling for bioindicator parameters, such as Dissolved Gr(Fg€n
(DO), sulfates, nifat€€, oxidation-reduction pote,rtial, fenous iron, etc., will be required to predict the fate
of natwal degradation ofthe contaminant plume. A short workplan proposing which wells shall be
sampled, the frequency of samplin& the parameters to b€ sdnpled for, and the sampling and analytical
methods should be submitted to this office with the well installation report for the two new wells.

The on-site risk ass€ssmcnt should adchess both the "Gmundwater Vapor htmsion from Gromdwater to
Buildings" and "Soil vapor Infrusion from Soil to Buitdings' pathways for a cornmercial scenario at lp-5
risk, although you may want to consider conducting one for a residential scenario as well. The off-site hisk
assessment shall address the *Oroundwater Vapor lntusion fron Groundwater to Buildings" pathway fior a
residential scenario at a l0'5 risk. Ifthe on-site comm€rcial and olf-site residential risk assessment
sc€narios determin€ that there is no ftreat to human health and the environment and it can be determided
that adequate biodegradation of6e plume is occuning, than the site may be considered for closure. Eior
to closure, howevo, a con$tuction work€r sce,nario risk assessment will also be requircd tn assur€ tlsq any
€xposures duc to fufirre construction or maintenance work will not pose a th.r€at to workers.

Since there appears to be adequate information on historical contaminant concertrations to prepare the
on-site risk assessrnent, monitoring of on-site wells MW-l thmugh MW-5 may be discontinued for th! time
being. However, ifit is determined from the risk assessment that contaminant concentations are
exceeding protective tbreshold values, then monitoring ofthese wells will need to be resumed, and

Alameda, CA 94502'6577
(510) 567-6700
(s10) 337.9335 (FAX)

20,
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mitigation measures must be taken to expedite degradation ofthe contaminaflt plume.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIHONMENTAL HEALTHSERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite
Alameda, CA 94502{577
(510) 567.6700
{sl0) 337-9335 (FAX)

May 27,1999

Ms. Gwen Brannan
Dreyers Grand lce Cream
5929 College Avonuo
Oaklan4 CA 94618

Grover Buhr, on May 26, 1999 to disousis our comments and recommended rcvisions to

Per our discussious, a minimum of two permanent monitoring wells will need to be
this initial phase of work. One well must be placed downgra.dient of Wells MW-3 and

Rosd

I afrr

i€f,t ofacross Chabbt Road and adjacent to the residonces, Anotler well must be plared do
Well MW-5 to try and furtlrer delineate the plume, Per our agreement, after the first
work, a meeting with you, the County, and your consultant will be held to discuss the

concentrations exceed human-health pfotective tlrcshold values adjacent to or below

results and any additional work that may need to bo oonducted with tle installation ofth€
monitoring wells in the second phaso of investiqations. After the second phase ofwork, a
shall be submitted to this officb documentine all tle work and anah'tical results from both
of investigations.

primarily interested in the off-site delineation of the grouldwater contaminant plume. As
discussed, soil vapor samples may be required in the firtue ifgroundwater contaminant

Currently, this office is not requiring the collection of soil samples or soil gas samples. W

STID: 1287
Re: workplan for groundwirter investigations at tlre Dreyers Grand Ice cream site, loc]ated at

5929 College Avenue, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Brannan,

This office has reviewed CET Environmental Services, Inc.'s (CET) May 3, 1999 Gro
Monitoring Report and Workplan. Subsequont to our review, I met with you and your

worlqplan Per our meeting and subsequent discussions, five oftle proposed upgradi€rJ
were eliminatd and four borings were added ruming westward from the site alorg Cha
(please refer to the attached figure showing the rcvised boring locations, which Grovcr
faxed to our office on May 2?, 1999).

and./or commercial buildings.

The ground\i.ater sample collected from tle northeastem most hydropunch shall be analy{d for
MTBE, in addition to TPHg, TPf:lD, and BTEX. This is for the purpose of d€termining w{€tr{f,
any gontaminants identjfied from this location are atnibutable to the upgradient penoleum illume
identified at Sheafs Auto Repair which contains elevated levels of MTBE. per our
conversations on May 26, 1999, thisboring was proposed to address the downgradierrt arrd ofthe
alleged gasoline contamination identified within the former Dreyer's nortlem pafting lot if the
early I990s.
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,4LAIilE.DA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEFVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. lgency oirector

January 19, 1999

Ms. Gwen Brannan
Dreyers Grand Ice Cream
5929 College Avenue
Oakland, CA 94618

This office has reviewed the December 30,
CET Environmental Services, Inc. (CET).
the following requirements:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Pa*way, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(s10) 337-9335 (FAX)

1998 Groundwater Monitoring Report prcpared hy
Future gmundwater monitoring events shall address

R0* 153

STID 1287
Re: Investigations at Dreyers Grand Ice Cream site, located at 5929 College Avenue,

Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Brannan,

. Contrary to CET's proposal for "planned activities in 1999", the analys€s for
oxygenates will not be required for all the wells due to the NonDetect rcsultt
from this sarnpling event However, based on the elevated detection limits used
in the Method 8260 analysis for samples collected ftom Wells MW-2 and MW-5,
you will be required to anallze future samples from these two wells for
o*ygenates using lower detection limits. This office believes that the lab ca4
lower the detection limit if given advance notice of the expected high
contaminant concentrations.

. Although samples were analyzed for the lead scavengers Ethylene Dichloride and
Ethylene Dibmmide in this last monitoring event using Method 8260, this office
is requesting, per our September 29, 1998 letter, that Method 8010 be utilized for
the lead scavenger anal1ris in the next sampling event. If no Iead scavengelS are
detected, nc further monitoring for these constituents will be requircd.

. Sample results for all the diesel analyses identified hydrocarbons that did nqt
match the lab's diesel standard. This office is requiring that you conduct fu€l
fingi:rprinting on future samples to identifr this substance.

o Currently, levels of napthalene being identified in Wells MW-2 and MW-5 Are
exceeding the human-healtl protective threshold values listed in the Tier I $ble
of American Society for Testing and Materials' Risk-Based Conective Action
Guidelines @ 1739-95). Therefore, the analysis for SVOCs must continue for
Wells MW-2 and MW-5, and must additionally be conducted for Wells MW-3
and MW-4.

. As proposed by CET, analysis for TPHG, TPI{D, BTEX, and TOG must
continue for all tlre site's wells.

o Future groundwater samples may be collected without initially purging the wells,
per the attached guidelines from the San Francisco Bay-Regional Water Qu4lity
Control Board (RWQCB). These guidelines are based on the results ofstudies
conducted by the Westem States Petroleum Association in 1996. The no-purging
approach is beneficial to you sinee it eliminates the cost ofdisposing ofthe

D



o
Ms. Gwen Brannan
Re: 5929 College Ave.
January 19, 1999
Page 2 of 2

purged groundwater. Please note, however, that when the site is ultimately ready
for closure, the final confirmation sampling event will include both non-pirrged
and purged samples.

r Future groundwater monitoring reports shall include a summary table ofall
historical sample results for each ofthe monitoring wells, in addition to the most
recent sample results.

Additionally, per my meeting with your consultant, Grover Buhr, CET, on November 23, 1998,
additional information must be submited to this office to assist us in determining whether the
adjacent utility lines are diverting or intercepting the contaminanl plume. I requested that more
detailed information be submitted on the exact elevations ofthe storm and sanitary sewer llines, as
well as EBMUD's municipal water supply lines nrnning alongside the site on Chabot Road.
Information needs to be submitted on whetJrer these utility lines lie in backfill material, wlat type
of material it is, and the diameter, height, and depth ofthese utility lines. This informatiori is
required as part ofthe requirements to delineate the extent ofa contaminant plume. To thib date,
this information has not been submitted. Please submit this information with the next
groundwater sampl ing report.

During my meeting with Mr. Buhr, I stated that efforts will need to be made to firther delipeate
the extent of tha contaminant plume. A workplan addressing firther delineation of the
contaminant plume will need to be submitted following the submittal of the next groundwater
monitoring report I also mentioned that there is another site under investigation for petolEum
contaminants immediately upgradient ofyour site at 5930 College Avenue. It is recommended
that iesearch be conducted on this site to assur€ that the contaminant plume from this site iF not
rmpawung your slre.

Lastly, I have requested Mr. Buhr to submit a signed copy ofthe December 13, 1993 reportl since
this offrce only has a DRAFT copy. This report should be submitted before or with the next
sampling report.

The next groundwater sampling event is due to be conducted at the site in February 1999,
and a report documenting the results shall be submitted to this office by April 1999. As
already requested, all future rrports shall be accompanied by a signed letter from Dreyers Grand
Ic! Cream acknowledging review of the reporL

Ifyou have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

AT-TACHMENT

Cc: Grover Buhr, CET Environmental Services, Inc., 3033 Richmond Pkwy., Ste 300, Richmond CA 9{806



\LAMEDA COUNTY
HEATTH CAHE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, *gency Direcror Ro*tae

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbof Bay Parkrvay, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
(510) 337-9335 (F^X)

September 29, 1998

Ms. Gwen Brannan
Dreyers Grand lce Cream
5929 College Ave.
Oakland, CA 94618

Re: Required investigations at tle Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream site, located at 5929
College Avenue, Oakland, Califomia

STID 1287

Dear Ms, Brannan.

In Decernber 1989, six petroleum underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed fiom
the above site: h{ro 4,000-gallon diesel USTs; one 4,000-gallon gasoline UST; one
1,000-gallon gasoline UST, and two 1,000-gallon waste oil USTs. The gasoline and
diesel USTs were contained within the same tank pit and the two waste oil USTs wdrc
contained togetter in a separate tank pit (refer to attached figures oftank pits). Eight soil
samples were collected from the gasoline/diesel UST pit at l0-feet below ground su$ace
ftgs) and analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (IPHG), Total
Petrolzum Hydtocarbons as Diesel (TPHD), and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, anp
total xylenes (BTEX). Analysis ofthese soil samples identified up to 320 parts per
million (ppm) TPHG, 350ppm TPHD, 1.3ppm benzene, 5.1ppm ethylbenzene,4.lflpm
toluene, and 21ppm total xylenes.

Four soil samples were collected ftom the waste oil UST pit at 6-feet bgs and analyfed
for Total Oil & Grease, four heavy metals, TPIID, BTEX, halogenated volatile
compounds (VOCs), and Semi-Volatile Organics (SVOCs). Analysis of these soil l
samples identified up to 5,915ppm Oil & Grease, l,800ppm TPHD, 25pp'm. Naptbalbne
(along with lower concenhations of8270 constituents), and lorv levels of 1,2-
Dichloroethane @DC) which was commonly used in the past as lead scavengers in
petroleum.

According to ATT's workplar, dated March 13, 1990, overexcavation of both tatk pits
was conducted in February 1990.



Ro+rF

Gwen Brannan
Re: 5929 College Ave.
September29, 1998
Page 2 of 4

In July 1991, ATT installed tbree monitoring wells at the site: MW-l tbmugh MWt3.
Soil samples were collected from each of the wells and analyzed for TPHG, TPIID;
BTEX, and Oil and Grease. Analysis of these soil samples identified up to 490ppnl
TPHG, I lOppm TPHD, 0.3ppm beuene, z.lppm ethylbenzene, and 2.2pprn total
xylenes. Groundwater samples collected fiom these wells were analyzed for the sa4ne
above constituents, except fo1 the addition of metals analyses. Very elevated levels of
TPHG, TPHD, and BTEX were identified in Wells MW-2 and MW-3 (up to 91,000 parts
per billion (ppb) TPHG, 1,900ppb TPHD, and 8,300ppb benzene).

Based on the elevated contaminant concentrations observed in the site's monitoringl
wells, nine explomtory hydropunch bodngs (PCl through PC9) were emplaced molmd
the site to investigate the lateral extent of contamination. Complications arose wheh
attempts were made to collect grormdwater samples from these boring locatio4s and the
bulk of the borings came up dry. Also, tle analytical rcsults of soil and groundwatdr
samples collected from these borings did not appear to be representative since the rgsults
showed low to NonDetect concenhations in areas that werc later found to contain
elevated concentrations in groundwater (in Wells MW-4 through MW-6) (Refer to
attached figure ofboring and well locations).

In August 1993, Wells MW-4 tbrough MW-6 were installed at the site to firther
delineate the groundwater contaninant plume. Groundwater sampling from these rfells,
along with Wells MW-l tbrough MW-3, continued at the site until June 27, 1995.

Per my meeting with your consultants Grover Buhr and Terry Carter, CET
Environmental Services, Inc., on September 29, 1998, no additional assessment wofk has
been conducted out at the site since the June 2?, 1995 sampling event. Per Article I I,
Division3, Chapter 16, Title 23 Califomia Code of Regulations, Dreyer's Grand Ict
Cream is required by the State to be proactive in implementing all phases ofrequired
investigations and corrective action at tle site regardless ofagency concurrence. Pllease
be aware that any future suspension of required investigations and corrective action] at the
site rray result in fines sanctioned in tle Porter -Cologne Water Quality Control AOt and
Chapter 6.7, Division 20, California Health and Safety Code.

Per my review of the case files, and my meeting with Grover Buhr and Terry Carte{, the
following additional work must be initiated at the site:

r Quarterly groundwater monitoring from the six monitoring wells must be r$umed
at the site. Per the San Francisco Bay Region-Regional Water Quality Con$ol
Board (RWQCB) guidelines, monitoring of these wells must include analysbs for



Fo{tg?

Gwen Brannan
Re: 5929 College Ave.
September29, 1998
Page 3 of 4

the oxygenates Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE), Tertiary Amyl
(TAME), Diisopropyl Ether @IPE), Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE),
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA) and the lead scavengers Eftylene Dibromide
(EDB) and Ethylene Dichloride (EDC), until the regulatory agencies
that these analyses are no longer needed. Analysis ofthe oxygenates
done using Method 8260, and analysis of the lead scavengers should utilize
Method 8010. In addition to tle above oxygenates and lead scave,lrgers,
of all groundwater samples should include TPHG, TPHD, BTEJ(, and Oil
Grease. In the pas! the Oil & Grease detection limits used were too high (
5,000 ppb), and future laboratory detection limits for this constituent must
50ppb, which is generally the standard. Additionally, Wells MW-2 and
located closest to the fonner waste oil tank area shall be analyzed for SV
(using Method 8270).
According to our review of an Oakland Watershed Map, it appears that
Claremont Creek used to flow along the portion ofChabot Road below
Avenue, and that this portion of the creek has now been converted into a
or a storm drain charmel. Due to the shallow groundwater at the sttE you
required to conduct research to determine whether any storm drai
utility trenches along College Avenue or Chabot Road may be intercepting
plume. This is required in order to properly delineate the extent ofthe per
Article I 1, Tifle 23 Califomia Code of Regulations.
Although the lateral extent of the overexcavation in both the gasoline/diescl
pit and the waste oil UST pit were given on Plate 3 of ATT's March 13, I
tepor! no information was provided on the depths ofthesd excavations
whether any confinnatory soil samples were collected to determine
the contaminated soil was rernoved. Please supply the County with this
information.
Although ATT's March 13, 1990 report states that tle soils excavated from
waste oil UST pit were hauled off site, there is no information in our files
the fate ofthe soils excavated from the gasoline/diesel UST pit. Please
this information to the Countv.
Please provide this offrce with a copy of the report documenting the
Wells MW-5 tbrough MW-6, and emplacement of Boring B-1 .
offrce is missing Quart€rly Grotmdwater Monitoring reports for 1992,
groundwater samples were analyzed that year, and quarterly reports bel
lsr Qtr 

'94 Monitoring Report and the April 25, 1995 Summary Report.
submit copies of tlese reports.



Bo+153

Gwen Brannan
Re: 5929 College Ave.
September29, 1998
Page 4 of 4

r Per my meeting with Mr. Butu and Mr. Carter, at some point betwee,n 1995 qod
the present lime, CET utilized Oxygen Releasing Compounds (ORCs) in the site's

. monitoring wells in an attempt to expedite cleanup through microbial degradhtion
This office has no infonnation on this work, and is rcquesting that any and al]l
inforrnation on this work be submitted to this ofEce.

r A groundwater well survey must be conducted for the area within 0.5 miles 4f the
site to locate all wells within this area

. Based on the results ofthe next groundwater sample, this ofiice may be requiring
that additional delineation and/or contaiment measures for the contaminant

' plume be employed at the site. Additionally, a risk assessment may need to be
conducted for potentially sensitive receptors on- atrd off-site. l

Groundwater monitoring at the site must be resumed within 30 days of the date of tliis
letter, and a report documenting the work must be submitted to this oftice within 30 days
after completing field activities. Please be reminded to check the condition of the wblls,
since sampling of tlese wells have not been conducted since 1995, and to check the
depths of these wells to detemine whether these we s need to be redeveloped prior to
sampling.

Additionally, a response to the remaining above requests must be submitted to this Qffice
within 30 days of the date of this letter (i.e., by October 27,1998\.

Ifyou have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
llazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENTS

Terry Carter, CET Environmental Sewices, Inc.
3033 Richmond Pkwy., Ste 300, Richmon4 CA 94806

Grover Buhr, CEG Envimnmental Services, Inc.
3033 Richmond Pkwy, Ste 300, Richmon4 CA 94806

Cc:
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Rots=
ENCY DIHECTORRAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST.

DEPARTMENT OF
Septenber 20, t993
STID 1287

Vlillian collett
Dreyerts Grand Ice Cream, Inc.
5929 CoLLege Ave.
Oakland CA 94618

Dear Mr . Col]ett ,

AL HEALTH
state water Resources contr0l Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

2950 Buskirk Ave. ,

ge 9r9_in.receipt of the nworkplan for Dri l_I ing/Monltoring Well
Instal lat ions of wel- ls l , [v4, UWS, MwG, and Soil-boring 81, r i
prepared by Agua Terra Technologies, dated 9/13/93. 

-This

workplan is aceeptable for funplernentation on the condition that
soil samples from 81 nlll be colLected for at least every 5 feet
of depth,

Please note that reports and documents no longer need to be
copied to the Regional Water euality Control eoard. Kinclly
submit a cover letter with your coniultantrs reports. ff louhave any questions, please contact me at S10-2?1-4s30.

cc: Terry_ Carter, Aqua Terra Technologies,
Suite 120, Walnut Creek CA 945t6

Ed Howel l /  f i  Ie

je



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

, AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Rotgz
RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

i lu ly 8,  1993
srrD 1287

Wil} ian coLlett
Dreyer's Grand fce Crean, Inc.

y 5929 College Av.'  oakland cA 94613

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONI\4ENTAL HEALTH
Stat€ Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Fm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

2950 Bu6kirk Av. ,

Dear Mr. Collett ,

we are in receipt of a letter fron Terrance Carter of ATT' dated
6129193, requesting a tirne extension for subnittal of the pending
workplan. Thl-E extension l"E grantedi the new deadline is
7  /30 le3 .

If you have any questions, please contact ne at 510-271-4530.

S incere Iy,7
A/1 l' I
t / x  / A u  A  ^

7\',r\irytp
Jprinifer Eberle
H\giardous MaterLals Speclallst

cc: Terrance carter, Aqua Terra Technoloqies.
Ste 120, walnut creelr cA 94596

Ed Howell /Fi le

je



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director # Rotse

BAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOH

Uay 20,  199 3
sTrD 1287

wil l ian col lett
Dreyer,s Grand lce Crean, Inc.
5929 col-1ege Av.
Oakland CA 94618

Dear Mr. Collett ,

we have received the rrFirst Quarter 1993, Groundwater Monitoring
Report & subsurface Investigation, rr prepared by your consultant,
Aqua Terra Tectrnologies (ATT), dated 4/30/93. This report
documents the results of groundwater sampled from the existing 3
monitoring wells on 3llo/93. Although M9l1 had non-detectable
concentrations of contaninants, tlt$Iz and Mw3 had elevated levela
of hydrocarbons. In order to delineate the extent of the
groundwater plume, ATT reconmends the instalLation of 2 or 3
additional weLls. we agree with this recomrnendation, and request
a workplan for additional $rells wltbin ,15 days or by tuly 5t
1 9 9 3 .

All work should adhere to a) the Eri-Regional Board staff
Reconmendations for Prelirninary Evaluation and InveEtigation of
Underground Tank sites, dated 8/10/90; and b) Article 11 of, gltle
23, CaLifornia Code of Regulations. Reports and propoEals must
be subrnitted under 8er1 of a California-Registered ceoLogist, -
Certified Engineering GeoLogist. or -Registered civil Engineer.
All reports and docunents pertaining to this investigation should
also be sent to:

Rich Hiett
San Francisco Bay Region
Regional- Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster  S t . ,  S te  500
Oakland CA 94612

Tf you have any guestions, please contact ne at 510-27L-45xo.

s incere l . y , ,

7MA*/'-
.rdnhieer Eberle
Hafuy'ardous Materials Speciatist

Technol.ogies, 2950 BuEkirk Av. ,
cA 94596

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Fesoprces Control Board

Division of Cldan Water Programs
UST Local Oversighl Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

cc: Terrance Carter, Aqua Terra
Ste 120, Walnut Creek

Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Ed Howell-/Fi le

je



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEATTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agoncy Director

Bot63
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIFECTOR

October 13, L992
sTrD 1287

Wil l ian col lett
Dreyer,s Grand Ice Crean, Inc.
5929 Colleqe Av.
oakland CA 94518

Dear Mr. Co]Lett l

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Stats Wat6r Besources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Ove€ight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 20O
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 2714530

We have received the itworkplan for a Groundwater Remedial
hvestigation, tt prepared by your consultant, Aqua Terra
Technologies (ATT), dated 61]"8192. This worlrplan proposed up to
ten HydroPunch locations to define the lateral linits of the
groundwater pl-ume.

We .subEequently received the rrQuarterly Groundwater Table
Iileasurements to Supplenent 6/21/92 Workplan for a croundwater
Renedial Investigation! rr prepared by ATT, dated 9/8/92. Thls
report contained groundlrater contour maps for 5l4l9z, 61L7 192,
7lL5/92, ania 8/3L192. Groundwater flovr directLons ranged from
southeast to south-southtrest during this tine period. Tltis
report alEo included an auqmented proposed scope of work for up
to ten [ydroPunch locatlong which take into account the variable
groundwater flow direction. A groundwater punping test is
propoEed for one well to deterrnine aquifer characteristics.
IJastly, a ground$ater extraction and treatment system is
propoEed.

The augmented workplan is approved on the condltion that purge
ttater, drill cuttings, and diEcarded soll sanples be dlsposed of
properly after Laboratory analysis. Please subnl"t coples of
receipts and/or manifeEts to thls office for disposal. Please
notify rne 3 working days in advance of fieLd activitieg. It is
my understandl-nq that driJ.ling will cornmence in late October or
earLy November, as per a telephone conversation betveen T. Carter
and myself on LO/2192. mr. Carter did not bel ieve that
groundwater has been sarnpled in 1992. It is ny understanding
that quarterly sanpling and nonitoring will reEurne lrithin 30 days
after the HydroPunch locations have been sanpled.

SincArely,

Mrberu'
,/{nnifer Eber1e
{f zardous li{ateriaLs specialist

Terrance Carter, Aqua Terra Technoloqies, A9SO Buskirk Av.,
Ste 120, Walnut Cr€ek CA 94596

Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Ed Howel l /Fi le

j e



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dirsctor RAFAT A. SHAHID,

DEPABTMENT OF
State Water

Botsa
AGENCY DIRECTOR

AL HEALTH
Control Board

Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4530

october 2, L992

STID 1287

Wil l ian col let t
3675 l . { t .  Diablo BIvd. ,  Sul te .300
Lafayette CA 94549

RE: Dreyerts Grand Ice Cream, Inc.
5929 Col lege Av.
Oakland CA 94618

Division of Clean Waler Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Dear l,!r. Collett,

vle have received the 'rworkplan for a Groundwater Renedial l.
hveEtigatlon, rr prepared by your consultant, Aqua Terra
Technologies (ATT), dated 6ltgl92. This workplan proposed uP to
ten llydroPunch locations to define the lateral lirnlts of the
groundwater plume.

t0e subsequently received the rrQuarterly Groundltater Table
Ueasurements to SupplerTrent 6/21/92 Workplan for a Groundwater
Remedj.aL lnvestigation, n prepared by ATT, dated 9rl8/92. This
report contained. groundwater contour maps for 5/4192, 6/L7/92.
7lL5/92, and 8/31./92. cround!'rater flov directions ranged fron
southeast to south-eouthwest during thls tine period. this
report also included an augmented proposed scope of work for up
to ten HydroPunch locations which take into account the variable
groundwater flow direction. A groundwater pumping test is
proposed for one lrell to deterrnine aquifer characterlstics.
Lastly, a groundrdater extraction and treatment systen is
proposed.

The augrrnented rrorkplan is approved on the condltion that purge
water, drill cuttings, and diEcarded soil" samples be disposed of
properly after laboratory analysis. Please subuit copies of
receipts and/or nanifeEts to this office for disposal.. Please
notify me 3 working days in advance of field activities. rt is
ny understanding that drlUing nill conmence in late october or
early November, as per a telephone conversation between lt. Carter
and myself on fol2l92. +tr. carter did not believe that
groundltater has been sanpled ln L992. It is tTry understandingf
that quarterly sampling and nonitoring will resume within 30 days
after the HydroPunch locations have been sampled.



William Collett
sTrD 1287
page 2 of 2
October 2, L992

If you
4530 .

sin

ifer
ouE

EberIe
Materials Special ist

have any questions, feel free to contact ne a t  510 -271-

Terrance carter, Aqua Terra Technologies,
Ste 120, Walnut Creek CA 94596

Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Ed Howell/File

2950 Buskirk Av. ,

j e



AI.4MEDACOUNTY
}IEALTH CAFE $ERVtCES

AGEI.ICY
DAVID J. KEARS, AsEnDy OilEcbr

Uarch 2?, 199?

s[ID #!.287

Drelrcrr s Grand Ice Crean, Ine.
3675 l{t. DLablo Elvd., guite 30o
Lafayette CA 94549
Attn! llilllan ColLEtt

REr $gXg colleg€ *ve.
Oakland CA, 94618

Dear llr. Collett,

)

DEFART$ffiNT
Flazardoua Materld*D
8O Snan fthy, Em. !@: ,
Oaldand, CA S4gC1
(5101171.4380: ,

f,or bensene, Bnd Lr75o FIlb for :{y1eneg.

At thi.s tine, tha follonlng eteps need to be,talrcrr;

o DsvEIop and subnit a proposal within 30 days fof
an approprlate array of downgradient monltoring
n€LLs, due to the proxlnity of eontaulnatad
groundvater in UW? to the praF€rty Iinei

llrese prolrogals roust adhere to th.e teehnical
outl.ined l-n the RyfecB staf,f Rectrmendations

IJIF? qanual.. A repoBt docEnent
p€rforned ls due to this off,lce

tb6 resultg

f,ielcl aetivltleE.
thin 45 daya of





AI.AMEDA COUNTY
HEAUIH CAHE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agstrcy Dimctor

Rots-a
OEFARTMENT OF
l-hzardo|Js MalFials

I June 1990
80 Sw*| Way, Rm. 2QO
oa,kland, CA S4e2l
(4r 5)

environmental contanl.nation on thlE site. specifLcalLy, a
soil borlngs should be installed in the vlcinity of Coll.eg Avenus

of

and Clrabot Street.

willta:n collett
Dryer | 6 ctand Ice crea$ Incorgorated l
3675 uount Diablo Boulevard
suite 300
Iafayette, cA 94549

l

SubJ ect: gfork PLan for the Prelimlnary Aesessment of SoiI aird Ground
Igater contanrination AsEociated vith the Resoval of
Underground storage fanks at 5929 ColLege Avenue, Fakland.

Dear Mr. Col.lett:

fhank you for the l{ork PIan prepared by Agua T€rra Technolofles in
regarde to the sLte Llsted above. Thle PIan haE been revle]red and
apfroval ls granted for ltts lmpleurentati.on ' 1f,he locatlons proposed
foi the lnstallatlon of three ground water nonitoring ue11s] are
acceptable to thls agency,

In addition to the steps proposed in thiE Work PIan' vte re
further actLons be taken with regards to the lnvestigation

As you nay recall, a poclcet of gasoline contaminated solL
encountered by a constEuction crew installlng a sewer line
college Avenue. The close proxinlty of this pocket to you
tank pit leadE to the likelihood that Dryerrs grand lce cr
the eouree of tlris naterial. Soil borings placed in the s
along. CotIegE Avenue and chabot street woul.d serve to clar
issue. Ite therefore request that thls actlon be includ€d
proposed work.

There ls no need to subnrit a written anendnent to your wo
thig regards. This letter conEtituteE autborluatlon for
instalLation of thsEe borings.

that

thin
f,orfler

nay be
1k

fy this
your

Plan In



o

willian Collett
Dryerrs erand lce Cream Inc.
3675 Uount Diablo Boul€vard
Sulte 300
lafayette, CA 94549
Re. 5929 College Ave. oakland
8 ,:Iune 1990
Pag€ 2 of 2

Please engure that a copy of, aII eoil boring logs and anal
ls Eubnitted to thle offlce for revLew and inclugion into
recotda. If you have any questlons concerninE this natter
contact ne at (415) 27L-432O.

Sincerely,

{ref,fu
Ha8ardoug Materiale Specialist

c c ! Larry Blazer, Alaneda County Distrlct Attorney r E offi
consumer and Environnental Protection

T,eEter r.e].dman, SFERWQCB
Doug Krause, DOHS
Rafat Sbahid, Assistant Direetor, Alameda County

EnvironmentaL llealth.
Terrance Carterr Aqua Eerra f,echnologies

Fol53

Gal data

please

ion.



AI."AMEDACOUNW
. }IEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dirsctor

3 Apri l  1990

Brooke Levln
368 Clifton Street
Oakland, CA 94618

Subject: Undergiround storage
5929 CoIIege Avenue,

Dear ME. Levin:

fr0153
ITEALTHDEPABTMENT OF

Hazardous Materials
80 $wan Way, Rm. 2OO
Oakbnd, CA 94621
(415)

within the Clty of Oakland, the Alaneda County Department o
Envirsnmental Health, HazardouE t{aterials Divisl-on issues o ating

Eank Removal ProJ ect belng
oakland.

pernits for underground storage tanks containing hazardous
and overseeE the removal of such containers and any subsequ
renediation of Eoil and/or ground water contamination resul
the presence of Euch tanks. We execute these responsibilit
accordance with Title 23 of the Californla Code of Regulati
Guidelines establl-shed by the San Francisco Bay Regional Wa
Quality control Board.

gasoline and diEsel fuel. Two additional underground stora
$ere renoved fron this sane sLte on the 14th of Decernber, 1
These two tanks had been uEed for the storage for waste oil

ter ia l  e
t

ing
es

orage of
e tanks
89 .

that
ch had

as
tely

the
that

rel.ease
p i ts .

from
in
and

On the 13th of December, 1989. Four underground storage tan
removed from the former Dryerrs crand Ice Cream facLLity at the

rfere

Iocation listed above. These tanks had been used for the

Durlng these operations, I was present on the Job site to
aII actions followed conforned to the tank closure pennlt
been iseued by this office and to dlrect the collection of

Withtl the gasolJ.ne and diesel tank pit Total petroleum H
Gagoline contamination of 320 parts per nillion and fotaL

prior to the cotlection of the soil samples, I conferred lrl
on-site representative of the anahrtical laboratory to verl
the proper environmental contaninants rrould be analyzed for

appropriate nunber of soil sanples from each excavation plt
stipulated in the cuidelines of the Regional Board.

lltre resuLts of these analysLe indicated that an unauthori
had occurred from tanks located within both of the excavati

Hydrocarbon Diesel contanination of 3SO parts per rnillion
measured. within the waste oil tank plt, Total oit and G
contaninatlon as high as 5915 parts per mittlon and Total
Ilydrocarbon Diesel sontamination of IBOO parts
rneasured.

per rnill ion

leurn



Brooke Ievln
368 Clifton Street
Oak1and, cA 94618
Re. 5929 College Ave. Oakland
3 Aprll 1990
Page 2 of 3

Guidelines eetabLished by the san FrancLsco Bay Regional
Quality Control Board identify fo[ow-up actl.ons which muEt
lnltiated when Eoil contamination levels exceeding speclfie
are encountered. In regarde to the former DryerrE Grand f
f,acil.lty, further soil excav'ation waE required vithin the
tank pit to ensure that no soil oil and grease or
eontamLnation exceeding 1r0oo parts per nlllion remained.
additlon, both of the tank Flts nete Eufficiently eontamina
reguire that a ground water quality investigation be initia
process ental.ls the installation of ground water monitoring
deflne the gradient of Eround water flow direction and to g
extent of any soil or ground water contamination inpacts I
have reEulted from the presence of thE underground tanks.
requirementE were cormunicated by tttts office to Wiltianr C

In Late february I was contacted by an environmental consul
Dryef,rE crand Iee Cream r,sho verbally assured me that the ex

to me for revien, did not confirn the infornation conmunica
verba1ly.

There war no misunderstanding betveen the environnental
and nyself on this point. I vas assured that thiE data
subrnitted to me with the formal proposal as to the actl.onE
Dryerrs Grand Ice Cream intended to purgue in regrards to a
the ground water investigatlon requirenente outlined in uy
22 ilanuary 1990.

This propoEal and the supporting documentation was received
office on the 27th of !{arch 1990. Ttre analytical documenta
supports the contention that the excavatlon of the waste o

Rotaa

valuea
Cream

oi l

. This

were
subnitted

to me

etter of

by this
lon
tanh pit
the

to

Is to
e the
y to

eEe
requirementE were cormunicated by tttts office to Willianr Co
Dryerrs Grand Ice Cream in a letter dated 22 January 1990.

lett of

for
avatlon
L fication

wa6
basl"s of

could
I

cautioned that this decision could be reversed and further t ion

of the uaste oLl tank plt had been accomplj-ehed and ttrat v
sarnpleE indlcat€d that the hlgheet soil contanination rema
ueII below the I,OOO parts per nlLlion action level. on th
this infornation I verbally granted that further excavation
cease and that the hole could be backfllled with clean soil

would be required regardless of what construction activitLe
on-going adJacent to thls area if the analytical data, vhen

tant
be
ch
ssLng

d

has been conducted in a sufficiently thorough nanner to mee



Ror53

Brooke Levin
368 Clifton street
oakland, CA 94618
Re. 5929 ColLege Ave. OakLand
3 April 1990
Page 3 of 3

requirements of the Reglonal Boardrs Guidelinee. rhiE offlJe cloes
not intend to require further excavatl-on of this pit and is currently
reviewing the actlonE proposed to address the issue of grourid water
quallty.

It is the opinion of this agency that the on-going ion
activltles at this site do not subject workers or the ing
cornrnunity to any adverse health risk. As no further Foil e
Ls anticipated at this site, it does not appear that furthe

cavation
rs anElcrPaEeo ac t.n1g a!.te, tt ooes not appear t'nat furt
construction will hinder the implenentation of the ground
investigation which still needs to be ashieved Should d nater

tion nay
doeE not

contanLnation prove to be Eufficiently great, active renedL
be requ.ired. fhe technology nEceeEitated by such a programa

berequire a great deal of Eurface arEa and wlll not
above ground construction.

hlnd by the

any

project.

lilaterials Speciallst

Please feel free to contact ne at (415) 2?1-4320 if you hav
questions or require further clarificatlon concerning the a
uhich have taken place or are to be done ln regards to this

Sincerely,

t ' / /u"--(y'
Dennis"J.
Hazardous

cc: L€ster Feldnan, SFBRvIQCB
Doug Krause, DOHS
Rafat shahid, AssLstant Direetor, Alaneda county

Environhental Health.
Wlllian collett. Dryerrs Grand Ice cream



Ror93
Talephone Number (415)

rdillian Collett
Dryerr s lce crean Incorporated
36?5 Mount Diablo Boulevard
sulte 300
Lafayette, CA 94549

subj ect 3 Underground Storage Tank Removal Conducted at 5929
College Avenue ' oakland.

Dear l{r. collett:

the first year.

The followinq actions are now required at this sitE.

This office has revlewed the data report subnitted by Petrol+un
Engineering Incorporated regardlng the Eite listed above. Oh the
bails of tfre eoil- contamina€ion l6vels detected in asEocLatibn
with this project follow-up actions are nolt required on your
part.-Guidelines 

established by the San Francisco Bay Regional Watfr
Quality control Eoard require that a ground water nonitoringl
iroqraio be established wlienevEr soil hydrocarbon contanination
iea6tring or exceedlng 1oo Part6 per million is detected. A
monltoring well is to Ue tocated within ten feet of the fomer
tank pit in a downgradlent direction relative to ground water
flow. cround watei flow direction is to be detennined by daFa
derived frorn three wells. During LteII installation, EoiI salopleE
must be collected at flve foot depth Lntervals until ground l'rater
ls reached. This work rnust be perforrned under the directLon of a
registered enqineer/geologist and at1 boring logs and data rtsports
uruit be subnitted to thls offlce for review.

Ground water monitoring should be conducted on a quarterl y basis
for a minimum of one fuII year. Ehe frequency and duratLon of any
follow-up monitorinq wtll Le based upon the data derived dur[ng

1) Further excavation must be conducted nithin ttre forfler
waste oil tank plt to ensure that not soiL contaminatefl with
lotal Oil and Giease exceeding l,ooo parts per nil lion-
remains. As per crlterion establlshed by the californira
Department of ttealth servl.ces, a soil contaminated with
hy-clrocarbons up to L.ooo parts per million constitutes a
hizardous uaste and must be physically rehoved for proper
dlsposal . uPon the cornpletion of thi6 soil removal ' sqnples
of the pit wal} must be taken to verify that the excav4tion
has been sufficiently thorough. P1ease keep this offiqe
infor:ned of developmente in this regard so that approvdl can
be granted to refill the excavation with clean bachfil]
rnaterial .
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2) The spoil pile of soil removed from the uaste olL pit viU
reguire disposal as a hazardous ltaste.

3) trhe spoil pile of eoil removed from the former gasoline
and dlesel storage tank pit wi-ll have to be dispoqed of. Aa
the level oi hydiocarbon contanination Ln this soil wa$ not
hlgh enough to constLtute a hazardous ltaste, Lt nay be
disposed of in a clasE IIr landfill. Houever ' pLease ensure
that documentation accountJ.ng for the final quantity and
deEtLnation of thlE naterial iE communLcated to thls office
for inclusion Lnto our flles.

4) At thts tlne the Easoline and dleeel tank pit can be
refilled wLth cLean backfi[ material.

5) Three ground ltater monLtorinq ltells will have to be
inEtalled to gauge whether or not ground ltater has been
irnpaeted by the sol.l aontanlnation a6sociated with theFe
former tank locationE and to define the ground water ftr olr
gradlient. should a contaminant plume be found in the Foil or
water, further borings will be required to determine the
vertical and Lateral extent of this pluse.

If you have any questions concerninq this matter please contact ne
a t  (415)  27 I -432o .

sincerely,

rt,^i i l *.^*--vq--4, t r  , / :
Dennis 6. Yyrne
Hazardous Materials specialist

cc: Lester Feldman, SFBRIIQCB
Doug Krause, DOHS
Rafat Shahid, AEgistant Director, Alameda County Dept.

Environnental ltealth.
Don Marchant, Petroleurn Engineering' Inc.
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